

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------------|
| _____ ASSOCIATION OF AIR MEDICAL SERVICES, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | No. 1:21-cv-03031-RJL |
| |) | |
| U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND |) | Consolidated with |
| HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> , |) | No. 1:21-cv-03231-RJL |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE RULE’S ARBITRATION PROCEDURES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE NO SURPRISES ACT.....3

 A. The Departments Reasonably Exercised Their Statutory Authority to Guide the Discretion of Arbitrators.3

 B. The Departments Are Entitled to *Chevron* Deference.....10

 C. The Arbitration Rule Is Procedurally Proper.14

II. THE DEPARTMENTS ADOPTED A REASONABLE METHODOLOGY TO CALCULATE THE QUALIFYING PAYMENT AMOUNT.....19

 A. The Departments Reasonably Established a Methodology for the Calculation of the Median of Contracted Rates.19

 B. The Departments Reasonably Treated All Air Ambulance Providers as in the Same or Similar Specialty.....22

 C. The Departments Reasonably Defined Geographic Regions for Use in Calculating the Qualifying Payment Amount.24

 D. The Departments Reasonably Interpreted the Act to Base Patients’ Cost-Sharing for Air Ambulance Services on the Qualifying Payment Amount.....25

III. ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE APPROPRIATELY LIMITED.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)11

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)28

Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA,
291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz,
962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)29

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020) *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2853 (2021).11

* *Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB*,
499 U.S. 606 (1991)9

Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno,
57 F.3d 1129.....28

Ardestani v. INS,
502 U.S. 129 (1991)20

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)16

AT&T Servs., Inc. v. FCC,
21 F.4th 841 (D.C. Cir. 2021)29

Baptist Mem’l Hosp.-Golden Triangle v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009)12

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 17, 18

Catwaba Cnty. v. EPA,
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)27

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC,
412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 13, 24

Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)2

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)11

* *Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius*,
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010)19

Cogentrix Energy Power Mgmt., LLC v. FERC,
--- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 258592 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2022)..... 11, 27

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)12

* *FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....19

Fisher v. PBGC,
994 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2021)27

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
554 U.S. 33 (2008)5

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)12

Friedman v. Sebelius,
686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012)5

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne,
472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006)10

Growth Energy v. EPA,
5 F. 4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 13, 24

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
685 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2012)11

* *In re Border Infrastructure Env’t Litig.*,
915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019).....5

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....16

* *Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n*,
499 U.S. 144 (1991)9

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)16

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)16

Peretz v. United States,
501 U.S. 923 (1991)6

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)12

Ramirez v. ICE,
471 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020)8

Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burnwell,
139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)28

SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018)12

Springer v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
134 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 1998).....5

Temple Univ. Hosp. v. NLRB,
929 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2019)28

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)5

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)11

Van Hollen v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)27

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle,
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 12, 13

26 U.S.C. § 983315

29 U.S.C. § 1191c15

* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-9215

* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111*passim*

* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7491..... 8
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. BB, § 103(a), 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)5

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.140..... 19, 24
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....*passim*
 45 C.F.R. § 149.520.....4
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I,
 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)*passim*
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II,
 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)*passim*

Other Authorities

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Report: No Surprises Act Listening Session with Providers*
 (Apr. 14, 2021)16
 Cong. Budget Office, *H.R. 5826, the Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020,*
as Introduced on February 10, 2020 (Feb. 11, 2020)13
 Eileen Applebaum and Rosemary Batt, *Private Equity Buyouts in Healthcare: Who Wins, Who Loses?*,
 Institute for New Economic Thinking Working Papers (Mar. 15, 2020)23
 Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *Out-of-Network Air Ambulance Bills: Prevalence, Magnitude, and Policy*
Solutions, 98 MILBANK QUARTERLY 747 (2020) 20, 25
 Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills*, Health Affairs
 Forefront (Mar. 26, 2021) 21, 25
 H.R. 5826, § 7, 116th Cong. (2020).....13
 H.R. REP. NO. 116-615 (2020)..... 8, 9
 Loren Adler et al., *High Air Ambulance Charges Concentrated in Private Equity-Owned Carriers*,
 USC-Brookings Schaeffer on Health Policy (Oct. 13, 2020)23
 Loren Adler et al., *Understanding the No Surprises Act*, USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for
 Health Policy (Feb. 4, 2021) 8
 Medical Billing and Coding Certification,
<https://www.medicalbillingandcoding.org/cpt-modifiers/>7
 Zack Cooper et al., *Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States*, 128 J. POL.
 ECON. 3626 (2020)20
